PIOT NO: 13

File No.	RKA/DNCR//.
Date of Receiving	
File Receiver Name	ALIAN MAY

LAND VACUATION



	Items	Assigned	d To Assigned to Date	To be compliced by date	On date	Grade	HOD Engg. Signature
File	Received By		NA	NA	A LONG TOWN		A STATE OF THE STA
Sur	vey	DHAW	AL	i lide			
	A 25 . 22	VANJA	RI	Aug 5 316		19.4	Ind Service
Prep	paration	1 1 1 1	A PER S	MATERIAL STATES	177	THE REAL PROPERTY.	
1	A - Very Good, E	3 - Satisfacto	ory, C - Average, D	Poor, E - Extre	emely Poor	PTO M.	Mild mill and
-	g, unprepared due ason	rates is properly represe	not properly done,	☐ Identification disprays Identification dispray disprays Identification dispray disprays Identification dispray dispray dispray dispray dispray dispray dispray dispray disp	n is not clearly early taken, r/ owner repre	done, D Selfie/ esentative s	☐ Market survey for Measurement is not Owner or owner signature not taken,
	se File is returned	d Mino	or defects in the	survey hence	approved for	preparation	on with warning to
by the	ne preparer - HOD g. comment & ature	Surveyo	or. Report preparer				OWII.
by th	ne preparer - HOD g. comment &	Surveyo	r defects in the surv	vey. Survey has			OWII.
y th	ne preparer - HOD g. comment &	Surveyo	r defects in the surv	vey. Survey has	to be done a	gain.	
by the Engage Sign	ne preparer - HOD g. comment & ature Proposal/ Work C	Surveyo	r defects in the survey of the	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 t, Construction	to be done as	gain. 7-521	
by the engine sign of the sign	Proposal/ Work C	Surveyor Major Order or	GENERAL Other CE Certific	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 i, Construction cates, TEV F	on cost estima Report, □ LIE	gain. 7 - 5 2 /- ste, □ Cos	t vetting certificate
by the Enggine Sign 1.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No. Type of Service	Surveyor Major Order or	GENERAL VISCO Other CE Certific Bank Company	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 6 i, Construction cates, TEV F	on cost estima Report, □ LIE	gain. 7 - 5 2 /- ste, □ Cos	832 t vetting certificate
by the Enggan Sign 1.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No.	Surveyor Major Order or	GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PNB, LCB	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 i,	on cost estima Report, NBFC NBFC Direct	gain. 7 - 52 /- Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro	t vetting certificate
by the Enggine 1.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No. Type of Service Type of customer Bank/ FI/ Organiz	Surveyor Major Order or	GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PNB, LCB	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 i,	on cost estima Report, NBFC NBFC Direct	gain. 7-52/ Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro	t vetting certificate rate bugh Bank MALAL, BATA
1. 2. 3. 4.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No. Type of Service Type of customer Bank/ FI/ Organiz Name & Address Case Allotment O Fees paying party	Surveyor Major Order or Cation Ifficer/ Details	GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PNB, LCB, TH FLOOR	AL DETAILS AL DETAILS Construction Cates, TEV F PSU Private clier PALAMA Conta	on cost estima Report, □ LIE □ NBFC Int □ Direct	gain. 7-52/ Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro	t vetting certificate rate bugh Bank
1. 2. 3. 4.	Proposal/ Work Control Ref. No. Type of Service Type of customer Bank/ FI/ Organiz Name & Address Case Allotment O	Surveyor Major Order or Cation Ifficer/ Details	GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PNB, LCB, Name	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 1, Construction cates, TEV F PSU Private clier PALAMA Conta	on cost estima Report, □ LIE □ NBFC Int □ Direct HOUSE Int Number	gain. 7-52/ Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro TAM POINT	t vetting certificate rate ough Bank MALAL, BATA Email Id
2. 3. 4. 6.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No. Type of Service Type of customer Bank/ FI/ Organiz Name & Address Case Allotment O Fees paying party	Surveyor Major Order or Cation Ifficer/ Details Ocorin	GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PNB, LCB, IHA FLOOR, Name	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 1, Construction cates, TEV F PSU Private clier PALAMA Conta	on cost estima Report, □ LIE □ NBFC Int □ Direct HOUSE Int Number	gain. 7-52/ Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro TAM MARC POINT for exiting	t vetting certificate rate ough Bank MALAL, BATA Email Id , MARIMAN MUMBET-400
1. 2. 3. 4.	Proposal/ Work C Ref. No. Type of Service Type of customer Bank/ FI/ Organiz Name & Address Case Allotment O Fees paying party	Surveyor Major Order or Ifficer/ Details Order or	GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL VISCO Valuation Report Other CE Certific Bank Company PMB, LCB, Name TRFPNKHP Case for Fres	AL DETAILS 2 3 - 2 4 1, Construction cates, TEV F PSU Private clier PALAMA Conta	on cost estima Report, □ LIE □ NBFC Int □ Direct HOUSE Int □ LGase	gain. 7-52/ Ite, □ Cos □ Corpor t client thro TAM MARC POINT for exiting	t vetting certificate rate bugh Bank MALAL, BATA Email Id MARIMA M MUMBET - 400 account/ customer s will be paid by

	A STATE OF THE STA	CASE DETAI	L <u>S</u>		
1.	Type of Property	INDUSTRIAL	LAN		
2.	Purpose of Valuation/ Assignment	☐ Value assessment of the ☐ Periodic Re-Valuation for ☐ For DRT Recovery purpo ☐ Partition purpose, ☐ Ger ☐ Any other:	r Bank, □ ose, □ Ca	Distress sale for pital Gains Wea	or NPA A/c.,
3.	Owner/ Applicant Details	Name	Conta	act Number	Email Id
		TPAL POLYFILMS	6359	878433.	CPFC. Finance Ocp
4.	Account Name	MIS. CHIRIP			
5.	Property Address	MIS. CHIRIPAL F INTEGRATED TEX PRAGATI HOTEL, ME	CTTLE	PARK, CTD, AREJA, VI	MR. RECTANCE
6.	Who will coordinate on site for the site survey	JIGNESH UMA	PKAT	William In	
7.	Preferred time of survey	Date 18/01/24		Time //	: 00 PM
8.	Documents Received (Any one ownership document and approved site plan/ map is must) 19 1005 cl 00d,	☐ Conveyance Deed, ☐ Ap. 2. Map: ☐ Cizra Map, ☐ Ap	inquishme Allotment I proved Ma Bill & pay nand & pay CLU,	nt Deed, ☐ Tral Letter, ☐ Posse ap, ☐ Site Plan ment receipt, ☐ mept-receipt	nsfer Deed, ssion Letter Water Bill & payment
9.	Documents received from	LEASE DEED, CI	RA M	AP. TIF	2.
10.	Special Instructions if any:	<u>-</u>			
11.	I agree to pay the amount me on Valuer firm to distort any t	entioned above for the preparation facts and would not try to influence any individual or organization by a	of Valuation	on Report. I agree onber or official of	e that I'll not put pressure the firm in the ill spirit or

INDUSTRIAL PLANT SURVEY FORM

(FOR INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES ONLY)

(Version 2.0) | Date of implementation: 9.02,2011 | Date of Revision: 04.01,2018, 15.06,2019

	000	
P(617-521 File No. RKA/DNCR//	Date: 18/0/124	Time: 11:00 PM

2.27	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA	GENERAL DETAILS	
1.	Name of the Surveyor	DHAWAL VANJ	
2.	Property shown by	☐ Owner/ Director, ☐ Company available, ☐ Property is locked, sur	Representative, □ No one was vey could not be done from inside
	The state of the s	Name	Contact No.
		JIG MESIH.	6359878433
3.	Survey Type	photographs), Full survey (ins	approximate measurements & side-out with approximate sample aphs), Half Survey (Approximate
			om outside & photographs), \square Only
4.	Reason for Half survey or only photographs taken	property, NPA property so owne	r was hostile and survey couldn't be property, Very Large irregular
	WP	Property, practically not possible to Any other reason:	
5.	How Property is Identified	From schedule of the propertie	es mentioned in the deed, From
		name plate displayed on the prope	rty, Identified by the owner/ owner
	Mara Saroni Ko		earby people, Identification of the
6	Type of Industry	property could not be done, □ Sur	
6.	Type of Industry	□ Small Manufacturing Unit, □ Me Scale Industrial Plant, □ Very Larg	edium Scale Industrial Unit, 🗈 Large
7.	Property Measurement		urement only, No measurement
8.	Reason for no measurement	The same of the sa	Owner/ possessee didn't allow it, □
	MA		e property, Very Large Property, the entire area Any other Reason:
9.	Purpose of Valuation	☐ Value assessment of the asset	

Page 5 of 17

			overy purpose, □ I			
		Assessment, □	For company mer			
		☐ For any other	purpose:			
10.	Type of Loan		☐ Term Loan, ☐ C			t, □ Cash Credit
		Limit, 🗆 Industria	al Loan, Busines	ss Loan, L	INA	
11.	Loan Amount					
100	COLUMN TO SERVICE STATE OF THE	OWNERSHIP	DETAILS		JAMES OF	WATER TO THE
1.	Name of the Industry	M15. CI	HIRIPAL	POLY	FICMS	cto.
2.	Legal Owner Name/s	-	1.	-		7
3.	Property Purchaser Name		1,	_		
4.	Plant Address under Valuation		TPPL POLY			
5.	Present Residence Address of	INDTEGR	ATED TEXT	ICE PI	ARIC, P	LOT NO: 06
J.	the Owner/ Director	the state of the s				
6.	Property constitution	☐ Free Hold, ☐	ease Hold	11 P OF		
		LOCATION	DETAILS			
1.	Adjoining Properties	East	West	No	orth	South
1.	(Match it with papers with the help			ENTO	24 of	PLOTATO
	of compass or Sun direction and also confirm it with nearby people)	Road.	CAND.	PROPE		14
2.	Property Facing	I Fact Facing	□ North Facing,			
						-East Facing,
	Edward Salar or a felic	North-East Faci North-West Faci		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
3.	Landmark	North-West Faci	ng		or po	mp.
2000	Parisonal Influence Special Company	North-West Faci			oc po	mp.
4.	Landmark Ward Name/ No.	North-West Faci	ng		oc po	mp.
4. 5.	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name	North-West Faci	ng	PETR		
4. 5. 6.	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width	North-West Faci	RECIANCE Wid	PETR	Distanc	e from property
	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width	North-West Faci	Wid	PETR	Distance	ce from property
4. 5. 6. A H	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width MEPABAP BAROPA Approach Road Name & Width	North-West Faci	RECIANCE Wid	PETR	Distance	ce from property
4. 5. 6. A H	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width	North-West Faci	Wid	PETR	Distance	ce from property
4. 5. 6. A H	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width MEPABAP BAROPA Approach Road Name & Width Are proper road facilities	North-West Faci	Wid	PETR ith	Distance 50	re from property
4. 5. 6. A H 7.	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width MEPABAP BAROPA Approach Road Name & Width Are proper road facilities available?	North-West Faci	Wide GON	PETR	Distance SORNAL ete, □ Cor	ROPP-2
4. 5. 6.	Landmark Ward Name/ No. Zone Name Main Road Name & Width CPABAP BAROPA Approach Road Name & Width Are proper road facilities available? Type of Approach Road	North-West Faci	Wide GON DUST RIPL	ent concre	Distance SORNAL ete, □ Contact potho	ROPP-2

		All the second second					
10.	Classification of the Locality	maintained Main city, Within urb Within urb Institutional available, area, □ W	d Industrial a Within contain developed an remote al area, Within rur ithin Remote	area, With ity suburbs, ing zone, D area, D Out of mu ral village area	in un-notif	I area, Within available of the large of t	Within Area, area, Within Structure ackward
3.50		Backward	□ Industria	I. □ Institut	ional		BUTT- I
	Location consideration						
12.	Localist	□ Corner Plot, □ 2 side open, □ 3 side open, □ On >30' wide road, □ Near to Metro station, □ Near to Market, □ Near to Highway, □ Entrance North-East Facing, □ Ordinary location within locality, □ Good Location within the locality, □ Normal Location within the locality, □ Average Location within locality, □ Poor location within the locality, □ Property towards end of the locality, □ Any other				Entrance Location Average	
13.	Is Plant part of notified	₽Yes, □ I	No	100			
	Industrial Area? If yes then name of Industrial area/ estate & governing authority managing it.	VRA	J INE	USTRI	PAL 7	LEXIZIE DE	ARIC.
14.	Proximity to civic amenities	School	Hospital	Market	Metro	Railway Station	Airport
		2KM	1KM	1 KM		5 KM	4010
15.	Any new development in surrounding area	Yes In			D-lg-Wc	Transaction -	II as
16.	Jurisdiction limits	□ Nagar I	Nigam, □ N	Nagar Pand	hayat, 🗆	Gram Panchayat	, 🗆 Naga
KHO	EDA MAGARPACIKA	Palika Par	ishad, □ Ar	ea not with	in any mu	unicipal limits	
17.	Jurisdiction Development	Name:	- Herrie	Page 1	T-SI/NO		
	Authority Name						
	Company of the last second	☐ Area no	t within any	developme	ent autho	rity limits	
A						inty mints	
18.	Municipality/ Municipal Corporation Name	Name:	N YOU			nty lillities	

	Vindenskie date	☐ Area not within any municipal limits
19.	Surrounding land uses and adjoining/ nearby establishment details	
20.	Is the location proper for the subject industry?	THE PARTY OF THE P
21.	Is it a standalone Industry in this area? is it a belt for the subject nature of Industry?	
22.		Description of the Control of the Co
		PHYSICAL DETAILS
1.	Land Area	As per Title deed
1.	7/00.40 59/M	THOO 40 7100.40 6980.74
	59.M	Area as per mortgage deed:
2.	Any conversion to the land use	MA
3.	Land Type	□ Solid, □ Rocky, □ Marsh Land, □ Reclaimed Land, □ Water logged
4.	Shape of the Land	□ Square, □ Rectangular, □ Trapezium, □ Triangular, □ Trapezoid, □
5.	Level of Land	Irregular, □ NA □ On road level, □ Below road level, □ Above road level, □ NA
6.	Frontage to depth ratio	
7.	Are Boundaries matched	□-Normal frontage, □ Less frontage, □ Large frontage, □ NA
10.	Are Boundaries materied	□ Yes, □ No, □ No relevant papers available to match the boundaries, □ Boundaries not mentioned in available documents, □ Very large land parcel forming multiple lands so not possible to match it with papers
8.	Is Independent access available to the property	☐ Clear independent access is available, ☐ Access is available in sharing of other adjoining property, ☐ No clear access is available, ☐ Access is closed due to dispute, ☐ Land locked
	Is property clearly demarcated with permanent boundaries?	☐ Yes, ☐ No, ☐ Only partially, ☐ Only with Temporary boundaries,
0.	Is the property merged or colluded with any other property	to pirb. currently chiripal plant is
1.	Is complete property mortgaged with the Bank under valuation or only portion of it?	portions of land,
2.	Property possessed by at the time of survey	Surveyed, Property was locked, Bank sealed, Court sealed
	Current activity carried out in the property	☐ Industrial, ☐ Vacant, ☐ Locked, ☐ Sealed ☐ Any other use:

-	DARRIOUS AND	PLANT DETAILS
No.	PARTICULARS	DESCRIPTION
1.	Brief History & Description of the Plant	
		-
2.	Nature of Industry	MIS. CHIRIPAC PONFILMS CH
3.	Plant Inception Date	
4.	Commercial Operational Date	
5.	No. of Production Lines	
6.	Date of Inception of each Production Line	
7.	Total Block Value of the Machines (As on Year ending 31st March)	
8.	Industry benchmark cost for setting up these Plants (for eg. Per MW or Per MT)	
9.	Establishment Type	□ Indigenous, □ EPC Contractor, □ Local Contractor
10.	Plant Type	☐ Manual, ☐ Semi-Automatic, ☐ Fully Automatic, ☐ Conventional, ☐ Non-Conventional, ☐ Computerized Controlled
11.	Plant & Machinery Purchase Type	□ First Hand, □ Second Hand
12.	Plant & Machinery Make	☐ Domestic branded, ☐ Domestic local made, ☐ Onsite fabrication ☐ Imported machines, ☐ Mix (Domestic + Foreign)
3.	Plant Overall Condition	 □ Newly Commissioned, □ Excellent, □ Very Good, □ Good, □ Average, □ Poor, □ Completely scrap
	Plant Status	☐ In Operation, ☐ Not Running, ☐ Partially running, ☐ Stopped For Maintenance, ☐ Completely shutdown
	If Plant is not operational then period since it is not operational & reason for not being in operation	

LAND RATES INFORMATION DETAILS

Gather information on the basis of the factors like Area location, Property location, Floor level, Block, Position, Frontage, Width of lane/ road in front of the property, Nearby development

	Demand & Supply cor the Market for such pr		E Very Good, □ G	Good, □ Average, □ Low
2.	At what True rate Own bought this Property	ner	Year of purchase	201/2
	Valley		Purchase Price	35503/- Por annum
3.	Minimum Rate in the	locality	-	
	Maximum Rate in the	locality	-	and the second s
	Local Information gath	nered duri	ng Site survey (Mir	imum 2 enquiries are must):
	1. Name:	1<1	3 REALIT	4 . 4
	Contact No.			
-	Sale Purchase Rate	4.50	n/Aco	i.e 11,000-12,000/50
	Rental Rate			
	Comments Industrial I and,	of =	bascoliz	
	2. Name:	APT	VA REALTY	
	Contact No.		62613613.	art and
	Sale Purchase Rate	4.8	-Scal Ame	1.8 12,000-13,000/
	Rental Rate		-	
	Comments Industical	OF I	orem from	chirber and anailable
	3. Name:	miles house	pull his toperary of their	series to some any.
_	Contact No.			
-	Sale Purchase Rate	THE PARTY		
	Rental Rate			
11:	Comments			
	Comments			

Surveyor Name: Pharyal,
Signature:
Date:

18/01/24

Page 15 of 17



Enclosure: 6

SURVEY SUMMARY SHEET (TO BE ENCLOSED WITH VALUATION REPORT)

(Version 1.0) | Date of implementation: 10.04.2017

Every Valuation report at R.K Associates is prepared based on the thorough survey of the property carried out by our Engineering Surveyor. This Survey Summary Sheet is for the information of Banker/ concerned interested organization. Detailed Survey Form can also be made available to the interested organization in case it is required to cross check what information our surveyor has given in site inspection report based on which Valuation report is prepared.

1.	File No.	VISC 2023	-24)-PL617	-221-63		
2.	Name of the Surveyor	DHA WAC		1 1 0		
3.	Borrower Name	MIS. CHIRII	PAL POLYFILM	NS CTD		
4.	Name of the Owner					
5.	Property Address which has to be valued	MIS. CHIRIPAL POLYFICMS (TP PLOT NO: □ Owner, □ Representative, □ No one was available, □ Property is locked, survey				
6.	Property shown & identified by at spot	Owner, Representation	ve, No one was available, ide			
		Name		Contact No.		
	The same of the sa	JIGKESH	63590	878433		
7.	How Property is Identified by the Surveyor	displayed on the property Enquired from nearby peo	, ⊡ Identified by the owne ple, □ Identification of the	deed, From name plate r/ owner representative, property could not be done,		
8.	Are Boundaries matched	Yes, No, No	ed in available documents	to match the boundaries,		
9.	Survey Type	☐ Full survey (inside-out with measurements & photographs) ☐ Half Survey (Measurements from outside & photographs) ☐ Only photographs taken (No measurements)				
10.	Reason for Half survey or only photographs taken	□ Property was locked, □ Possessee didn't allow to inspect the property, □ NPA property so couldn't be surveyed completely □ Flat in Multistoried Apartment, □ Residential House, □ Low Rise Apartment, □				
		Commercial Shop, Comm	mercial Floor, 🗆 Shopping I	ng, □ Commercial Office, □ Mall, □ Hotel, □ Industrial, tial Plot, □ Vacant Industrial		
12.	Property Measurement 4009 10	☐ Self-measured, ☐ Samp	le measurement, 🗆 No mea	surement		
13.	Reason for no measurement	☐ Property was locked, ☐ didn't enter the property		allow it, NPA property so practically not possible to		
14.	Land Area of the Property	As per Title deed	As per Map	As per site survey		
	10	400-405900	7100 4000 M	COP OM		
15.	Covered Built-up Area	As per Title deed	As per Map	As per site survey		
	Cond Anga	27364,70	0 13 64 78	-2		
16.	Property possessed by at the time of survey		essee, Under Constructi Bank sealed, Court seale	on, Couldn't be Surveyed,		
17.	Any negative observation of the	M.A	zam searca, in court searc			
		As portitle deca	As pen Map	As persite		
		7100.40	7100,40	6980		
		00.00	1 10.00	50.00		

Scanned with CamScanner

1	property during survey	
18.	Is Independent access available to the property	☐ Clear independent access is available, ☐ Access available in sharing of other adjoining property, ☐ No clear access is available, ☐ Access is closed due to dispute
19.	Is property clearly demarcated with permanent boundaries?	☐ Yes, ☐ No, ☐ Only with Temporary boundaries
20.	Is the property merged or colluded with any other property	LAI N'D
21.	Local Information References on property rates	Please refer attached sheet named 'Property rate Information Details.'

Endorsement:

1. Signature of the Person who was present from the owner side to identify the property:

Undertaking: I have shown the correct property and provided the correct information about the property to the surveyor of R.K Associates to the best of my knowledge for which Valuation has to be prepared. In case I have shown wrong property or misled the valuer company in any way then I'll be solely responsible for this

a. Name of the Person: JIGNESIH
b. Relation: REPRESENTATIVE
c. Signature: GO
d. Date:

In case not signed then mention the reason for it: \Box No one was available, \Box Property is locked, \Box Owner/ representative refused to sign it, \square Any other reason:

2. Surveyor Signature who did site inspection:

Undertaking: I have inspected the property and cross verified the property details at site to the extent of a. Matching boundaries of the property, b. Sample measurement of its area, c. Physical condition, d. Property rates as per local information with what is mentioned in the property documents provided to me by the Bank/ interested organization. I have not come under influence of anyone during site inspection and have only recorded the true and factual details in the survey form which I come across during the site survey. I understand that giving any manipulative information in the survey form will lead to incorrect Valuation report which is an unlawful act and i'll be solely responsible for doing it.

a. Name of the Surveyor:

b. Signature:

c. Date:

18/1/2

NOTES: i) ONLY LAND VALUATION NEED TO BE DOME.

THE CAMP BECOMA'S TO AM WELL KNOWN INDUSTRIAL AREA VAR VRAJ TEXTILE PARIC.

PROT NO. 6, 12, 13, 14, 15 BELONG'S TO

SAME LOCATION AND PLANT, ONLY DIFFERENT

REPORTS MEED TO BE MADE. FOR THE SAME YOU

WITH GET THE CCEARITY IN JURYEY MAP

AND APPROVED MAP.

A) AS PER THE DISCUSSION WITH THE REAC ESTATE ACENTS, THE CHIRIPPO IS ONLY ACCOMING TO CROWN HIS KNOWN PERSON'S PER CITEM TO IN THAT IMPUSTRIAC AREA. AS CHIRIPPO HAS A GREAT HOLD ON THAT IMPUSTRIAL PARK

5) Chiripal chemical, textler other plants
are operational in this prea

6) plot No13 is correctly used as FGA.